aligning its harvest volume to market supply and

demand. Management performs regular industry

trend analysis to ensure that the Company’s pricing

structure is in line with the market and to ensure

that projected harvest volumes are consistent with

the expected demand.

Climate change and other risks

The Company’s timber plantations are exposed to

the risk of damage from climatic changes, diseases,

forest fires and other natural forces. The Company

has extensive processes in place aimed at monitoring

and mitigating those risks, including regular forest

health inspections and industry pest and disease

surveys. The Company also insures itself against

natural disasters such as floods, landslides and

hurricanes.

15.2.2 Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity Variation on Sales Price

Values appearing in the Statement of Financial

Position are sensitive to price changes with regard

to the average sales prices applied. Simulations

made for timber prices shows that an increase or

decrease of 10% of the future selling prices has

the following effect on the net present value of the

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS contd.
For the year ended 31st December 2020

Mature Consumable Biological Assets.

Rs.’000 Rs.’000

-10% +10%

As at 31st December 2020  (103,242)  103,242

As at 31st December 2019  (87,573)  87,573

Sensitivity variation on discount rate

Values appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are

sensitive to changes of discount rate applied. Simulations made for

discount rate shows that an increase or decrease by 1% of the future

discounting rate has the following effect on the net present value of

the Mature Consumable Biological Assets.

Rs.’000 Rs.’000

-1% +1%

As at 31st December 2020  62,429  (57,208)

As at 31st December 2019  52,809  (48,425)

15.3 Non-harvested produce on bearer plants
Rs.’000 2020 2019

As at 1st January  731  4,944

Change in fair value less cost to sell  4,209  (4,213)

As at 31st December 4,940 731

15.4 Change in fair value of biological assets
Rs.’000 2020 2019

Change in fair value of consumable
biological assets less cost to sell

 184,875 155,579

Change in fair value of produce on
bearer biological assets less cost to sell

4,209 (4,213)

Total change in fair value of
biological assets

 189,084 151,366

UDAPUSSELLAWA PLANTATIONS PLC70 ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS contd.
For the year ended 31st December 2020

Rs.’000 Note 2020 2019

Nursery stock  2,890  3,465

Produce stock - Tea  189,782  144,552

Produce stock - Others  128  320

Consumables and spares  32,311  28,230

 225,111  176,567

Less: Provision for obsolete and slow-moving stock 16.1  (4,628)  (4,280)

 220,483  172,287

16.	 INVENTORIES

17.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

 Rs.’000 2020 2019

As at 1st January  (4,280)  (2,383)

Provision made during the year  (348)  (2,783)

Write-off during the year  -  886

As at 31st December  (4,628)  (4,280)

16.1 Provision for obsolete and slow-moving stocks

Rs.’000 Note 2020 2019

Trade debtors  1,131  22,122

Economic service charge receivable  18,281  18,176

Income tax receivable  10,674  7,431

Advances and prepayments  39,577  52,665

Other debtors  46,818  33,682

 116,481  134,076

Less: Provision for impairment 17.1  (38,928)  (21,282)

 77,553  112,794

 Rs.’000 2020 2019

As at 1st January  (21,282)  (21,301)

Provision made during the year  (17,646)  (556)

Write-off during the year  -  575

As at 31st December  (38,928)  (21,282)

17.1 Provision for impairment

UDAPUSSELLAWA PLANTATIONS PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2020 71

Note 2020 2019

19,398,850 Ordinary shares  340,000,000  340,000,000

Golden Share held by the Secretary to the Treasury 20.1  10  10

 340,000,010  340,000,010

18.	 AMOUNT DUE FROM RELATED COMPANY

19.	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

20.	 STATED CAPITAL

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS contd.
For the year ended 31st December 2020

 Rs.’000 Note 2020 2019

Hapugastenne Plantations PLC (AWPLR+0.5%)  56,966  81,954

Less: provision for impairment  (1,865)  -

 55,101  81,954

 Rs.’000 2020 2019

As at 1st January  -  -

Provision made during the year  (1,865)  -

As at 31st December  (1,865)  -

18.1 Provision for impairment

Rs.’000 2020 2019

19.1 Favourable balances
Cash in hand  2,308  521

Cash at bank  13,950  2,534

 16,258  3,055

19.2 Unfavourable balances
Bank overdraft  (243,453)  (359,140)

Cash and cash equivalent as per the statement of cash flows  (227,195)  (356,085)

The securities pledged have been disclosed in Note 21.3 to the Financial Statements.

The Golden Share is currently  held by the Secretary to

the Treasury and should be owned either directly by the

Government of Sri Lanka or by a 100% government owned

public company. In addition to the rights of a normal

ordinary shareholder, in terms of the Articles of Association

of the Company, the following special rights are vested with

the Golden Shareholder.

(a)	 The Company shall obtain the written consent of the

Golden Shareholder prior to sub-leasing, ceding or

assigning its rights in part or all of the lands leased/to